

No. 19-4097

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION

ALBANY COUNTY, NY, Negotiation Class's Class Representatives,
CO-LEAD NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL, and
CO-NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health, Inc., AmerisourceBergen Drug
Corporation, Prescription Supply, Inc., Discount Drug Mart, Inc.,
Walmart, Inc., Walgreen Company, Walgreen Eastern Co., Inc., CVS
Pharmacy, Inc., CVS Indiana, LLC, CVS RX Services, Inc., and Rite Aid of
Maryland, Inc., d/b/a Rite Aid of Mid-Atlantic Customer Support Center,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:17-md-2804

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
THE DISTRICT COURT IS NOT EMPOWERED BY ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION, 28 U.S.C. § 1407, OR FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23 TO CERTIFY A NEGOTIATION CLASS IN THE MANNER ATTEMPTED HERE	5
A. Article III limits the jurisdiction of the federal courts to the exercise of the judicial power, which does not empower a district court to certify a negotiation class unrelated to any specific case and under a relaxed standard in a non-precedential order	7
B. Neither 28 U.S.C. § 1407 nor Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 authorizes a district court to certify a class for purposes of negotiation	15
C. The public pressures arising from what the district court calls a national crisis makes it even more important that decisions regarding class certification conform to the normal constraints imposed under the rule of law.....	19
RELIEF.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord National Rifle Ass'n v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir.1997).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	20
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. X07HHDCV176086134S, 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2019)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 192 U.S. 83 (1968).....	8, 14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of American Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	9, 15
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 15
<i>Peoples Rights Organizations, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , __ U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407 passim
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) 15
28 U.S.C. § 1407(f) 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 8

Other Authorities

BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO, *THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS* 14 (1921) 5
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811, 812 (Dec. 2010)..... 20
BRYAN A. GARNER, ET AL, *THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT* 21 (2016) 5
Francis E. McGovern and William B. Rubenstein, *The Negotiation Class: A Cooperative Approach to Class Actions Involving Large Stateholders* (Duke Law Sch. Pub. Law & Legal Theory Series, Paper No. 2019-41, 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/so13/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3403834 11
Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U.L. REV. 97, 131-132 (2009) 18
RUPERT CROSS, *PRECEDENT IN ENGLISH LAW* 14 (1968) 5
